

[3299]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3130 OF 2025



Between:

1. Manyala Ramu Naidu @ Rambabu, S/o Venkata Rao, Aged 38 years, R/o. D. No.2-141/1, Nidigattu Village, Bheemimipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
2. Manyala Gurunath @ Gowrunaidu, S/o. Venkata Rao, Aged 35 years, R/o. D. No.17C20, Golla Peta, Nerella Valasa, R. J. Agraharam, Bheemimipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam
3. Manyala Nooka Raju, S/o. Venkata Rao, Aged 31 years, R/o. D. No.4-78, Nidigattu Village, Bheemimipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

... Petitioner

AND

1. Gajji Raju, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 58 years, R/o. D. No.4-95, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayat, Bheemimipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
2. Gajji Chantibabu, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 45 years, R/o. D. No.4-95, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayat, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
3. Manyala Manga, W/o. Late Sankara Rao, Aged 46 years, R/o. D No.2-144, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
4. Manyala Ramakrishna, S/o Sankara Rao, Aged 28 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam

5. Manyala Suresh, S/o Sankararao, Aged 21 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam
6. Mariyala Nagamani, D/o. Late Sankara Rao, Aged 25 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

... Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to (i) set aside the order dated 30.07.2025 passed in I.A. No.313 of 2025 in O.S. No. 1149 of 2018 on the file of the II Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam, (ii) allow the said I.A. No.313/2025, thereby directing issuance of summons to the Sub-Registrar, Bheemunipatnam to produce the extract of the register relating to the Registered Will bearing Doc. No.31/2003, Book No.3, dated 29.05.2003.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 1149 of 2018 on the file of the II Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division) Visakhapatnam, until further Orders of this Hon'ble Court, pending disposal of Civil Revision Petition, and pass, Pending disposal of CRP 3130 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI KUNUKU RAJA SEKHAR Advocate for the Petitioners, Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, list again.

It is clarified that on the ground of mere pendency of the present revision petition, further proceedings pursuant to the order impugned shall not be adjourned.

Sd/-M.PRABHAKAR RAO

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam.
2. Gajji Raju, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 58 years, R/o. D. No.4-95, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayat, Bheemimipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
3. Gajji Chantibabu, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 45 years, R/o. D. No.4-95, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayat, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
4. Manyala Manga, W/o. Late Sankara Rao, Aged 46 years, R/o. D No.2-144, Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
5. Manyala Ramakrishna, S/o Sankara Rao, Aged 28 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam
6. Manyala Suresh, S/o Sankararao, Aged 21 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam
7. Mariyala Nagamant, D/o. Late Sankara Rao, Aged 25 years, R/o. Ramayogi Agraharam, Nidigattu Panchayathi, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam. (1 to 6 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. KUNUKU RAJA SEKHAR Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RNT, J

DATED:21/11/2025

list again.

ORDER

CRP.No.3130 of 2025

DIRECTION

